Rule 2 33

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admmistrator(s)

“Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

7
Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
GB Energy Supply Limted / 08500842
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

Distnct Registry 1127 of 2016

[full name of court]

We (a) _Francis Graham Newton and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater
Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU

attach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the Admimstration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b}
21 December 2016

Signed /43 /\/.‘A/C:/\,

Joint Admimistrator

Dated 22 December 2016

Contact detals

You do not have to give any contact information 1n the BDO LLP, 1 Brnidgewater Place, Water Lane,

box opposite but if you do, 1t wall help Compames
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

23212016

Leeds, LS11 5RU

Our Ref  009310/FGN/PH/JK/C15 Tel 0113 244 3839

#320

Yhen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compantes at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASMFOVOA®
Al

COMPANIES HOUSE




GB Energy Supply Limited
In Admimistration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986

|BDO




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

GB Energy Supply Limited -
21 December 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section
Introduction
Events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators
Statutory information
Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments account
Statement of Affars
Prescribed Part
Achieving the purpose of the Admimstration
Sale of certain business assets
Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators appointment
Remaining unrealised assets
Trading during the Admanistration
Creditors’ claims
Investigation
Other matters
EC Regulations on insclvency proceedings
Pre Administration costs
The Joint Admnistrators’ remuneration
Possible outcomes for the Company and creditors

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Appendix 2 - Joint Admnistrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3 - Financial Statement as at 6 December 2016

Appendix 4 - Creditors’ questionnaire

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ detailed pre-Admimstration time costs
Appendix 6 - Joint Administrators’ detailed time costs

Appendix 7 - BDO LLP policy in respect of fees and disbursements

Appendix 8 - Fees estimate

Page

11
11

12




GB ENERGY SUPPLY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No 08500842

Registered office 842 Garstang Road, Barton, Preston, PR3 5AA

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
Court Number: 1127 of 2016

1

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of GB Energy Supply Limited (the ‘Company’)
and ncorporates the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals (the ‘Proposals’). The Proposals are
to be considered by creditors’ at a meeting called pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at Barton Grange Hotel, 746-768 Garstang Road,
Barton, Preston PR3 5AA on 17 January 2017 at 11 30am.

Creditors may approve the Proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Admimistrators’ agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject the Proposals
a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct
Registry confirming that the creditors have rejected the Proposals. The Court may then
discharge the Admimstration and make consequential directions Alternatively, 1t may
adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

If the Proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint Admimstrators will
contwinue to control the business of the Company to the extent that 1t has not been
transferred The Jownt Admimistrators would at some later date arrange for the Company
to exat from the Admimstration, as agreed by the ¢reditors Based on the information
presently available and the current situation the Joint Admimstrators propose that the
Company will move from Adminmistration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The Proposals should be read in conjunction with our letter to the Company’s creditors
sent on 13 December 2016.

Please note that the Joint Admimstrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code
15 at http://www 1caew com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.

Events [eading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 23 April 2013 and operated from leasehold premises
situated at 842-844 Garstang Road, Barton, Preston, PR3 5AA,

The Company operated under the concept of a ‘virtual energy supplier’ 1n that the
majonty of the Company’s operational functions were outsourced and managed centrally
through 1ts core team of head office staff

Until 30 November 2016, the Company was licensed, under the provisions of the Energy
Act 2004 by the Gas and Electnaity Markets Authonty (Ofgem) to supply gas and electnc
to domestic and non-domestic premises

Since entering the gas and electnc supply market in April 2015 the Company secured
rapid growth primarily in the domestic market and was generating an annual turnover
approaching c£100m.

However, on 13 October 2016 the Company sought advice from BDO LLP (‘BDQ’) as
regards to a sigmficant funding requirement 1dentified for December 2016 due to
ncreasing prices 1n the wholesale electncity market and the Company being unable to
hedge against increasing costs where 50% of its customers were on fixed rate tanffs The
funding shortfall meant the Company would not be in a position to pay for the future
supply of gas and electnaity for 1its domestic and non-domestic customers




Admtmistrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

e————— 21 December 2016

26

27

28

29

2.10

211

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

Management estimated that it required a capital injection of c£15m to meet the forecast
fundhing requirement through the winter months

The Company’s shareholders were not 1n a position to meet the funding requirement
This resulted 1n the Company and its shareholders instructing BDO on 20 October 2016 to
seek an external investor for the Company, or alternatively, a sale of 1ts shares or a
trade sale of its business and assets (1ts assets being principally 1ts contracts wath
domestic and non-domestic customers). BDO was also engaged on 20 October 2016 to
undertake a review of the Company’s cash flow forecast and balance sheet, provide the
Company with support 1n 1ts interactions with stakeholders and to consider contingency
ptanning

BDO began an accelerated marketing process at the end of October 2016 approaching a
targeted list of 47 potential interested investors/purchasers who were either existing
operators within the domestic market or pnvate equity companies with an interest in the
energy sector

Of the 47 parties approached, 32 signed non-disclose agreements and were provided with
access to an enline data room contaimng information about the Company to enable due
dilbigence to be undertaken

Indicative offers were nvited by 11 November 2016 and four offers were recewved. Two
offers were for the assets of the Company, pnncipally 1ts customer base, while the other
two offers were for the entire share capital of the Company.

Of the two offers receved for the Company’s assets, one party offered L1 while the
other requested a payment of c£5m (reverse premium) from the Company n return for
taking on the customers The business and asset offers would not have returned a better
result to creditors than the alternative share offers, so these offers were not taken
forward

The offers received for the shares of the Company were made by credible parties who
were already operating in the sector To allow both parties to complete their due
dibigence, best and final offers for the shares of the Company were nvited by 23
November 2016 However, the parties subsequently withdrew their interest on 20
November 2016 and 24 November 2016

On 23 November 2016 a sigmficant European company, who also operated n the sector
but did not have a license to supply 1n the UK market, expressed an interest in acquinng
the Company’s shares and instructed a large professional team to undertake due
diligence on 1ts behalf. However, on 24 November 2016, the party advised that 1t would
not be pursuing its interest further.

On 25 November 2016, the directors of the Company informed Ofgemn, who had been n
detailed discussions with the Company and BDO throughout the accelerated marketing
process, of the withdrawal of the interested parties. It was at this point that the
directors requested that Ofgem take appropnate steps to protect the interests of the
Company’s customers by imtiating the process to appomnt a Supplier of Last Resort
(‘SOLR’)

In order for Ofgem to be able to instigate the SOLR process the Company had to have 1ts
operating licenses revoked Ofgem has the power to revoke a supplier's licence with 24
hours’ notice 1n certain circumstances These circumstances include the supplier being
unable to pay 1ts debts wathin the meaning of Section 123(1) or (2) of the Insolvency Act
1986




Adrmimistrators'’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

| ey 21 December 2016

2.16

217

2.18

219

220

31

4.1

51

61

62

At the invitation of the directors of the Company, Ofgem nstigated its SOLR process to
dentify and then appoint a replacement, supplier to ensure continuity of supply for the
Company’s customers

Consequently, on 29 November 2016 Ofgem appointed Co-Operative Energy (‘Co-Op
Energy’) (a wholly owned subsidiary of The Midcounties Co-operative Limited ('Co-0Op’))
as the SOLR.

In accordance with the SOLR, all of the Company’s electncity and gas customers were
transferred to Co-Op Energy, which commenced supplying electncity and gas to the
transferred customers on 30 November 2016 at 0 O1hrs and 05 O1hrs respectively

The appointment of a SOLR did not, however, give or pass title to the assets of the
Company to Co-Op Energy or allow for the seamless transfer of assets, information or
employees to the new supplier As such, the directors considered the options availlable to
the Company and sought insolvency advice from BDO and its retained legal advisers,
Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Based on that advice, on 6 December 2016 a notice of appointment of Administrators was
filed by the directors of the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bt to the
Insolvency Act 1986 at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Leeds District
Registry for the appointment of Francis Graham Newton and Antony David Nygate as
Joint Admimstrators of the Company Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators carry out their functions
jontly and severalty and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function

Statutory information

At Appendix 115 a record of the names of the Company's directors and Company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings

Joint Admnistrators’ receipts and payments account

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 20 December 201615
attached at Appendix 2

Statement of Affairs

We have requested that the directors of the Company produce a Statement of Affairs,
however insufficient time was available to prepare the statement prior to these
proposals being released. Therefore we have produced a financial statement as at 6
December 2016 using the available records of the Company, which 1s attached at
Appendix 3

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators are
required to set aside a proportion of the Company’s net property for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts (the ‘Prescrnibed Part’ or ‘PP’) and state the amount of funds available
to unsecured creditors wn respect of the PP This provision only applies where the
Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor on or after 15 September 2003.

Given that the Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor, the PP witl not
apply in this Admimstration




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Linited

s e—— 21 December 20116

7

71

72

73

81

8.2

83

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Admimistration consists of three chjectives, which are
summansed below, and we now address the progress that has been made 1n this respect

(a) The first objective 1s rescuing the Company as a going concern (1 € restructunng
the company’s business, resulting 1n the survival of the companyy);

(b) with regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound
up (without first being 1n admimistration}, and

{c) The final objective 1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors

As a consequence of Ofgem invoking the SOLR and the Company’s customers transferring
to Co-Op Energy, the Company effectively ceased to trade on 30 November 2016. As
such, there was no business to rescue and so objective {(a) could not be achieved.

We are of the view that objective (b) will be achieved as the Administration enabled an
immediate sale of certain Company assets and the transfer of employee contracts to Co-
Op thereby preserving and enhancing asset realisations, reducing the level of
preferential and unsecured creditor claims 1n the Admmistration and minimsing
disruption to customers

Sale of certain business assets

On 1 December 2016 we entered into discussions with representatives of Co-Op Energy
and 1ts immediate parent company, Co-Op, regarding a potential sale of the Company's
assets

An agreement was subsequently reached with Co-Op to purchase certain Company assets
for £1,558,505 immediately on the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators The sale
provided for Co-Op Energy to occupy the Company’s existing premises under the terms of
a bicence to occupy and the quarterly rent of £2,850 has been paid n full up to 28
February 2017

A summary of the consideration received and an explanation of the assets sold to Co-Op
15 as follows

Sale price

£
Customer debts and accrued income 1,550,000
Tangible assets 8,500
The business name “GB Energy Supply” 1
Business nights, the trade or business night 1
domains, email addresses etc
Goodwill including customer information and 1
data
Intellectual property including any and all 1
trademarks, databases etc
Transferred records 1
Total 1,558,505




Administrators' proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

e———— 21 December 2016

8 4

85

91

9.2

93

94

95

96

97

10

101

Customer debts and accrued income

Customer debts and accrued income relates to debts due from customers of the Company
as at 30 November 2016, being the date of transfer of supplies from the Company to Co-
Op Energy, by virtue of the SOLR Any debts due from customers (billed and unbslled)
that had completed the process of switching theiwr supply away from the Company befare
30 November 2016, and so did not transfer to Co-Op Energy, were excluded from the

sale These debts will be collected in separately by the Joint Administrators.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets represent the Company’s furniture and office equipment which had been
independently valued by Richmond Asset Advisory,

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment
Initial Actions

immediately following our appointment on 6 December 2016 a sale of certain Company
assets to Co-Op was completed. The sale proceeds totalling £1,558,505 have been
recetved n full

Our staff attended the Company’s premses to address the employees and inform them of
the following:

That Admimstrators had been appointed to the Company on 6 December 2016,
A sale of certain assets had been completed to Co-Op on 6 December 2016,
immediately following the appointment of Admimistrators, and

» The employees’ contracts of employment had transferred to Co-Op as a result of
the sale

We also contacted the Company’s bank, Barclays Bank PLC {the ‘Bank’), to cancel all
payments and arrange for funds held by the Bank to be transferred to a separate bank
account under the control of the Joint Adrmimistrators.

Arrangements for the Company’s remaimng asset, the leasehold interest at 842-844
Garstang Road, to be placed on open cover insurance by our insurance brokers (this1s a
requirement n all insolvency appointments).

We engaged with the Company’s former management team n order to obtain
information to assist us 1n realising those assets excluded from the sale to Co-Op (further
details of which are provided iater in this report), recover any documentation as regards
to the Company’s creditors and address any other matters which were considered
relevant

As part of the above process, members of BDO's forensic technology department also
attended the Company’s premises 1n order obtain and preserve back-ups of data held on
the Company’s servers

We have notified the relevant authonties of our appeintment n accordance with our
statutory requirements as Joint Admimistrators of the Company

Remaiming unrealised assets
Cash at bank

At the date of appointment, the Company had cash at bank of £2,571,473



Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

21 December 2016

102

103

104

10 5

106

107

108

10.9

10.10

10 11

Immediately following our appointment we contacted the Bank and requested that these
funds be transferred to the Joint Administrators’ bank account The Bank has advised
that the credit batance held will be subject to them retaiming £50k for one month as
secunty to cover the following

+ Potential charges which may arise under the merchant services faality which the
Company operated (this facibity allowed customers to pay by credit/debit card);
and

» Deductions for money owing to them 1n respect of a corporate credit card and
any accrued charges on the account

The balance of these funds totalling £2,507,081 will be transferred into the
Admimistration estate shortly

Debtors and accrued income for customers who left prior to the SOLR

The Company had ¢12,000 customers who had left prior to the SOLR on 30 November
2016, but owed money to the Company At the date of appointment, the Company’s
records indicated the level of debt owed by these customers to be c£1.55m However, a
sigmificant proportion of these balances are unlikely to be recoverable as the addressee
on the Company’s system states only ‘the occupier’ We understand these balances
relate to customers that moved out of the previously supplied properties and did not
provide a forwarding address

The average size of the remaining debt 1s £170 per customer We are therefore Liaising
with specialist debt collection agencies 1n order to realise this asset

Given the profile of the debtor asset, the level of realisations 1s currently uncertain
Security deposits

The Company has provided vanous industry creditors with secunty deposits totalling
£2,529,563

We have written to the respective creditors to notify them of our appointment and
request that the deposits are repaid to the Joint Admimmstrators’ bank account Albeit, 1t
15 likely that the secunty deposits will be subject to some level of set-off by the deposit-
holders against amounts owed to them by the Company Accordingly, the expected value
of recovenes 1s unknown.

Cash in transit - CFP Trading Limited ('CFP’)

We have successfully recovered £197,743 from CFP 1n respect of momes due to the
Company for forward purchased gas and electncty contracts.

Cash in transit - First Caprtal Cashfiow Finance Limited {"FCCFL’)

The Company entered into an agreement with FCCFL to enable customers to make
payments for gas and electnc supplies by direct debit FCCFL however 1ssued a notice of
termination of the agreement on 29 November 2016

At the date of appointment, FCCFL was holding c£1.8m of customer payments collected
on behalf and for the benefit of the Company Under the terms of 1ts agreement with the
Company, FCCFL can withhold these funds for up to 12 months 1n order to minmimise its
potential exposure from any customer chargebacks




Admunistrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Suppty Limited

P e — 21 December 2016

10 12

10.13

10 i4

10 15

10 16

10.17

10.18

10.19

10 20

10 21

1

12

121

We are 1n negatiations with FCCFL to seek an earlier release of some or all of these
funds.

GB Metering Services Limited ('GBMSL’)
GBMSL 15 a wholly owned subsichary of the Company

We are currently ascertaining the value of these shares with a view to a potential sale of
the Company’s interest 1n 1ts subsidiary

Renewable Obligation Certificates ('ROCS’)

A ROC 15 1ssued for eligible renewable electncity generated within the Umted Kingdom
and supphed to customers 1n the Umted Kingdom by a licensed supplher

ROCS are registered on Ofgem’s electromic registry and would normally transfer from one
utibity provider to another through Ofgem’s electromc registry faciity when 1t sells
power to an electncity supplier.

At the date of appointment the Company held 2,525 ROCS with an estimated market
value of cE100k We are currently investigating a sale of the ROCS held by the Company.

Pre-payments

The Company’s books and records show pre-payments of c£4 3m at the date of
appointment. We have been advised that this predominantly relates to the prepayment
of gas and electncity commodities consumed 1n October and November 2016, of which

c£3.9m had not been billed to the Company. It 1s anticipated that once the respective
suppliers have raised their bills the level of pre-payments will be adjusted accordingly

The remaiming balances {c£400,000) will be reviewed 1n order to determine whether any
of these can be recovered

VAT Refund

The Company's records indicate a potential VAT refund of £1,346,838. This asset may be
at rnsk of being set-off against other crown liabilities owed by the Company. In light of
the above, 1t 15 uncertain whether there will be any refund to the Company.

Other debtors

We are aware that the Company may have made certain nominal payments on behalf of
an associated company, GB Energy (Renewables) Linited We are reviewing the records
of the Company to establish whether there 1s a recoverable debt 1n this regard

Trading during the Administration

The Company had effectively ceased to trade immediately following the appointment of
a SOLR and the transfer of customers to Co-Op Energy There has therefore been no
trading undertaken by the Company 1n Admimistration,

Creditors’ claims

Secured Creditors

The Company did not grant fixed or floating charge secunties to any of its creditors As
such, there are no secured creditors n 1ts Admmstration



Adrministrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

P ssssee— 21 December 2016

122

123

12.4

125

12.6

127

13

131

132

14

141

Preferential Creditors

As a result of the transfer of the employees’ contracts to Co-Op, the only preferential
claims that we are aware of are unpaid pension contnibutions from the November payroll
of cf£1 6k

Based on current information, 1t 15 anticipated that the preferential creditor claims will
be paid 1n full

Unsecured Creditors

Based on wnformation extracted from the Company’s accounting records, unsecured trade
creditor claims as at the date of appointment are estimated to be c£14m. This does not
however take account of any sums that may be due to Ofgem n relation to amounts
owed for Renewable Obligations, potential subrogated claims n respect of customer
accounts that were 1n credit at the point of transfer to Co-Op Energy and Feed 1n Tanff
fees, which may matenally increase the value of unsecured creditors

As noted above, the directors of the Company have not had an opportunity to prepare a
Statement of Affairs. The Company’s records are also 1n the process of being brought up
to date Consequently, the estimated level of unsecured creditor claims n the
Admimstration will be subject to change

Based on current information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds
available to pay a dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors. The potential dividend
available to unsecured creditors will be dependent on asset realisations, professional
costs incurred 1n dealing with the Administration and the level of claims received from
unsecured creditors and accepted for dividend purposes. At this stage, the quantum and
timing of any potential dividend 1s uncertain

Please note that the Joint Admimistrators do not have the relevant sanction to agree and
pay any dividend to the unsecured creditors. The Company will need to move from
Admimstration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation wn order for the claims to be agreed
and any distnibution(s) paid

Investigation

The Joint Adrminmistrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to
establish if there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a
whole and also the conduct of the directors In this latter respect the Joint
Admimistrators must submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State within three
months of their appointment regarding the conduct of all current directors and shadow
directors and any former directors who were 1 office three years before the Company
entered Admimstration

If creditors wash to bring to our attention any matters that may ment investigation
please contact the Joint Admimstrators ¢/o of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU quoting reference GBENERGY. A questionnaire for creditors use In
this regard 1s attached at Appendix 4

Other matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints n

respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to us but are
not satisfied with the response from us then you should visit




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

P ——— 21 December 2016

15

i51

16

16.1

16.2

16 3

16 4

16 5

16 6

16.7

https //www gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
nformation on how you may pursue the complaint

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this Adrmmistration In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by
Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation

Pre Admimistration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred in preparation and
planning for the Admmstration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimstration estate, as an expense of the Admimstration. Allowable
costs fall into the following categones -

m the fees charged by the Joint Admimstrators,

(n) the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators, and

(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimistrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified te act as an insolvency practitioner

The table below summanses the outstanding costs (excluding VAT) for which approval 1s
sought and also, where relevant, records payments received

Costs Incurred Payments Received Costs Qutstanding
(1) 90,313 80 None 90,313 80
(n) 75,737 48 None 75,737 48
(m) N/A N/A N/A
TOTAL 166,051.28 None 166,051.28

We now explain in more detail the facts behind the above In respect of the fees and
expenses ncurred by the Jont Adrmimstrators prior to the Admimstration appointment

(1) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Admimistrators incurred time costs totalling £90,313 80 n respect of work
undertaken between 28 November 2016 and 6 December 2016

We would adwise creditors that the pre-Administration phase of work was extendedn
this instance due to the considerable operational and legal complexities arising from the
transfer of the Company’s customers to Co-Op Energy 1n accordance the SOLR process In
particular, 1t was necessary for the Joint Adnimstrators to spend significant time with
the Company’s management and Co-Op Energy (as SOLR) to establish a detailed
understanding of the customer billing process to ensure value 1n the asset was preserved
and to mimmise disruption to transferred customers The Joint Admimstrators’ work was
complicated n this regard by the Company outsourcing certain business systems to third
parties.

As a consequence, and to ensure the best outcome for all stakeholders, the Joint
Adrmimstrators entered into negotiations with Co-Op for the sale of certain Company
assets Necessarily, these negotiations were undertaken and documented n the period
prior to the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators

A schedule of pre-appointment time costs incurred by the Joint Adrmmstrators 15
attached at Appendwx 5 for creditors’ information, and a more detailed overview of the
work undertaken by the Joint Admunmistrators and thear staff in this penod 1s provided
below




Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

——— 21 December 2016

16 8

16 9

16 10

16.11

16 12

16 13

16 14

» Attended meetings with the Company’s management team to understand the
Company’s financial position and ascertain the Company’s assets and habilities;

+  Worked with the Company’s staff and contractors to establish a detailed
understanding of the Company’s integrated software systems and procedures n
relation to 1ts customer billing processes, including IT interdependencies.

¢ Held numerous meetings with the directors of the Company and Co-Op to broker
a sale of certain Company assets, the transfer of employee contracts and
agreeing a licence to occupy for Co-Op Energy’s continuing use of the Company’s
leasehold property,

» Reviewed Company records to understand the level of customer debts (including
unbilled supplies) that may be collectable, and estimating the likely costs of
various collection strategies, to inform negotiaticns with Co-Op and to ensure
any deal was 1n the best interest of creditors,

» Instructed agents to obtain valuations of the Company assets to inform
discussions with Co-Op,

» Liaised with solicitors regarding the complex legal mechamcs of appointing an
Admimistrator over a former Energy Supply company, to review the business sale
agreement and to ensure the Joint Admimstrators obligations pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 were complied with,

Collated employee information and prepared relevant letters;

e Prepared detailed plans for the appointment, including an appropnate reactive
media strategy; and

¢ Provided the Company’s senior management with advice around stakeholder
management, including Ofgem, throughout the process

The above work was undertaken prior to the Admimstration in order to preserve the
value n certain Company assets, avoid the need for any potential redundancies, and
mimimise any potential disruption to the Company’s customers as a result of the SOLR

No payments have been recetved 1n respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ pre-appointment
time costs

We are seelking approval from creditors te draw £90,313 80 plus VAT against our time
costs

(n) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Admimistration the following disbursements and expenses have
been incurred by the Joint Administrators

Type Amount (£)
Joint Admimistrators’ disbursements 1,226 48
Legal fees 72,426 00
Agent’s fees 2,085 00
Total 75,737.48

The Joint Admimstrators’ disbursements are reimbursement of precise costs we have had
to meet.

The fees/expenses 1n respect of other professional’s fees are reasonable and have been
necessary n preparation for the Admimstration

The legal fees relate to advice provided by our solicitors, Addleshaw Goddard LLP, and
can be summansed as follows

» £36,000 plus VAT - advice 1n relation to the sale of the business and assets
to Co-Op;

10




Admanistrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

16.15

16 16

16 17

16.18

17

17.1

17.2

17.3

17 4

18

181

s £34,000 plus VAT - advice to the Joint Administrators 1n the penod prior to
Admimstration, and

s £2,426 plus VAT - advice 1n connection with the appointment of Joint
Adminmistrators

Agent’s fees relate to the valuation of the Company’s tangible assets
To date, no payments have been made 1n respect of the above costs

(ni) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
quahfied to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each
separately)

No fees or disbursements were incurred n this regard

At the end of our formal proposals, below, we include resclutions 1n respect of these
pre-Administration costs. Where a creditors’ meeting 1s held, 1f a committee 15 appointed
1t will be responsible for considenng and approving these costs, otherwise 1t will be a
matter for the general body of creditors

Joint Admmnistrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimistrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Admimistrators and their staff spend in attending to matters 1n this
Administration or, a fixed amount Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combinaticn
of any of the foregoing bases

In respect of this Admimistration, we wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration
on a time costs basis as set out 1n the fees estimate. Attached at Appendix 6 1s a
schedule that summanses the time that has been spent in admimistenng this
Administration up to the date of this report, together with a fees estimate and details of
the expenses anticipated to be incurred The time incurred to date shows a total of 167
hours at an average charge out rate of £310

Included within the Proposals below 15 a resolution regarding the Joint Admimstrators’
remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee 1s appointed approval of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s responsibility For your guidance,
creditors may access information setting cut creditors’ nghts in respect of the approval
of Joint Admwmstrators’ remuneration at

https //www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

We also enclose at Appendix 7 a document that outhines the policy of BDO LLP n respect
of fees and disbursements

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admimistration, being pnmarily a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Ligudation or dissolution of the Company It 1s the
Joint Admimstrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once
realisations are sufficiently completed the Company should move from Admimstration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Ligidation and that Francis Graham Newton and Antony David
Nygate be appointed Joint Liguidators. The choice of Liguidators 1s a matter for the
creditors to consider

11



Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited

P e——— 21 December 2016

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insotvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimistrators make the following proposals for aclneving the purpose of the
Adminmistration Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of
creditors to be held on 17 January 2017

Formal Proposals - the Joint Admimistrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in
accordance with objective (b) of the statutory purpose of the Admimstration,
and

(b) the Company exit Admimstration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
and that Francis Graham Newton & Antony David Nygate be appointed Joint
Liguidators and will act jointly and severally

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117(3) creditors may nominate different Liquidators, but in the absence of
such nomination the above named would become the Liquidators

(©) creditors consider and f thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Admimistrators (such committee must compnise of between 3 and 5
creditors)

In the absence of a credhitor’ committee, the following additional resolutions are put to
the creditors:

(d) the Joint Admimistrators be authonsed to draw their pre-appointment time costs
and expenses of £30,313 80 and £75,737 48 plus VAT respectively as an expense
of the Admimistration,

(e) the Joint Admnmistrators’ post appointment remuneration be fixed by reference
to BDO LLP’s normal charge-out rates for the time properly spent by them and
their staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the Administration pursuant to Rule
2 106(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as set out n the attached fees estimate at
Appendix 8;

(f) the Joint Admimistrators be authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements 1n
respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other
etectromic commumications on the basis of £12.50 per credhtor in the first year of
the Admimstration and £6 25 per creditor 1n respect of each subsequent year as
set out 1n the attached fees estimate at Appendix 8;

(g2) the Joint Admimistrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements in
respect of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in
travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a charge of 45p per mile
15 raised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays
to staff, and

h) the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from hability under the Admimistration

per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the
Joint Admimistrators’ filing their final report and sending 1t to creditors

12




|IBDO

Admmistrators’ proposals regarding
GB Energy Supply Limited
21 December 2016

Dated 21 December 2016

AN,

Francis Graham Newton
Joint Admimstrator

13




Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:
Wallingford Limited
Morcott Dulnain Limited
Luke Philip Watson

windmll Lirmited
Deilt Limited

Trading Results:

Y/E
Turnover
£
3t/12/2015 22,191,906
{Audited)
Management 74,743,000

Accounts Oct
2016

GB Energy Supply Limited
In Adrmimistration

Statutory Information

08500842

23 Apnil 2013

842 Garstang Road, Barton, Preston, PR3 5AA

Luke Philip Watson
Philip Michael Darwick
Brett Austin Trevalyan

Grant Findlay

£1,000 - divided into 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Gross
Profit
£

4,053,344

1,334,000

255
130
230
255
130

1,000

Net
Profit/{loss)
(after tax)
£

(630,018)

{7,685,000)

Directors’
remuneration
£

121,263

Not disclosed

Balance on
P&LA/C
£

(630,018)

{7,813,591)




GB Energy Supply Limted

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account




GB Energy Supply Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 20/12/2016

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmture & Equipment 8,500 00
Debtors & Accrued Income 1,550,000 G0
Business Name 1.00
Business Rights 1.00
Cash n Transit 197,743.07
Goodwill 1.00
Intellectual Property 1.00
Customer Records 1.00

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account

IPS SQL Ver 502

1,756,248 07

1,756,248.07

1,756,248.07

1,756,248.07




|IBDO

——
GB Energy Supply Limited

Appendix 3 - Financial Statement as at 6 December 2016




GB Energy Supply Limted - In Administration
Estimated Financial Statement as at 6 December 2016

Assets not specifically pledged

Fixtures & fittings

IT Equipment

Intangble Fixed Assets

Prepayments

Secunty & deposits

Bank account

Cash in transit

Accrued VAT & CCL

Accrued ncome

Debtors - Continuing customers

Debtars - Accured income former customers

Debtars - Former customers

VAT to be repad

ROCs held

The business name "GB Energy Supply”

Business nghts, the trade or business nght domains, email addresses etc
Goodwll including customer information and data

Intellectual property including any and all trademarks, databases etc
Transferred records

Less Preferential creditors
Arrears of wages & holiday pay
Pension contnbutions

Assets available for unsecured creditors

Less
Customer accounts in credit
Trade creditors
HMRC - PAYE/NIC
Accruals
Climate change levy habhty
Feed in tanff provision
Renewables Obligation provision
Shareholder loans

Surplus/(deficit) as regards unsecured creditors
Issued and called up share capital
Estimated total deficiency /surplus for shareholders

Notes
1 Fixtures & fittings and IT Equipment

Notes

L R e I - R R . R T R

10
11

12
13

14

Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £
12,902
111,325 } 8,500
175,000 Uncertan
4,304,358 Uncertan
2,529,563 Uncertain
2,571,473 2,507,081
- 2,031,743
1,490,224
14,761,319 } 1,550,000
3,954,502
537,312 Uncertain
1,009,074 Uncertain
1,346,838 Uncertain
109,418 Uncertain
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
32,913,308 6,097,329
(1,600)
6,095,729

(24,431,795)
{14,032,868)
(21,299)
Uncertain
(9,043)
{858,624)
(6,020,404}
(500,000)

(39,778,304)

(1,000)

(39,779,304)

Tangible assets valued by Richmond Asset Advisory on 2 December 2016 at £8,500 and £3,000 on an in-situ and ex-situ basis

respectively

2. Intangible Fixed Assets

Intangible assets relate to goodwill on the acquisition of Altitude Energy (£100k) together with goodwill on the acquisition of GB

Metenng Services Lirmited (£75k)

3. Prepayments

The balance predormnantly relates to the prepayment of gas Recovenes for the remaining balances are uncertain




4 Security & deposits

The balance relates to secunty deposits paid predominantly to electncity transmission/distnbution companies These may be subject to
set-off against monies owed by the Company The balance recoverebale after applying set-off 1s currently uncertain

5 Bank account
The company held cash 1n 1ts bank account totalling cE2 ém on 6 December 2016

6 Cashn transit
The balance relates to funds held by FCC (c£1,834k)} and an amount repaid to the Company by CF Partners (cE198k)

7 Debtors, Accrued Income & Accrued VAT & CCL

The accounts of 160,000 customers need to be reconciled in order to establish balances due to the Company or refunds due to
customers Of the ¢c£15m of accrued income c£13m 15 set-off against credit balances due to customers as at 30 November 2016 These
debts were sold to Co-Op on 6 December 2016 Debts due to the Company totalling ¢cE1 55m relating to former customers were excluded
from the sale to Co-Op

B VAT

The Company benefits from a VAT refund each gquarter 1n the region of £1 2m The most recent quarter date was 30 November 2016 with
an accrual for refundable VAT 1n the November management accounts of £1,346,838 Whilst the funds are due back to the Company tt1s
possible that Crown set-off will be applied 1n respect of cutstanding PAYE and the prowision for Renewables Obligations due to Ofgem

As a result 1t 1s uncertain whether there will be any recovery to the Admimistration estate

9 Renewable Obligation Certificates (ROCs) Held
The Company holds Renewables Obligation Certificates totalling £109k The value of any recovery 15 currently uncertain

10. Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay
Following the employees transfernng to Co-Op as part of the sale of certain business assets there are no arrears of wages and holiday
pay due from the Company

11, Pension Contributions
Pension deductions made n respect of the November 2016 salanes remain outstanding and total c£1 6k

12 Customer Accounts in Credit
Customer accounts in credit represent credit balances due to customers that transferred to Co-Op Energy As a result of
SOLR, there may be a subrogated claim against the Company This has yet to be determined

13. Trade Creditors
Based on the Company's SAGE records as at 7 December 2016

14 Accruals
The accruals balance 1s subject to potential set-off against pre-payment balances

15 Feed in Tarriff Provision
Estimate of the Company's bability to contnbute to the industry levy




60 10T 22A DS Sdl G J0 | afey
aineuds

N0 7.9
96 1F9°G ‘aiftueg UYBIH *yled ABO10UYDa] JeuonRLISIU| ‘piRASINOg ASUR)YS ‘BSNOH (BUOIIEUISIU| P17 A3oL132913 so138Baau] 703D
vS TS ¥H6 4LMm ‘uopuo ‘asenbs uapiog ¢/7 ‘esnoH uoljely 1oo)y punoio P17 utTei329)3 103D
80 L8¥°0¥Z HD9 9w ‘1o3sayduey ‘piojjes ‘py HOLBPaIZ ‘S3DIAISS AW0dU] S0NQ PAJWI] ISOM YIION A3dLIda3 0032
0L'SLLZLL 101 dIMS ‘UOpUGT ‘MmOY 19353420y /| P17 Auedwo) suoLjedluntuuo) eleq #0002
vy 18T°G AHZ LOH ‘anysyioh ‘aedoliey ‘peoy Ayong #iLL paywL] ayelodiod uleuing £0aD
00 000°Z4 VT LS Neyweug ‘Aemuioyj 8 Pa3LWLI S2USBLIU| 483Xa( 00D

1T 085
(87 £76°6) ‘alwysweysunnioN ‘dosyiop ‘yled astidiaiug poos uocjueyw ‘aJiuad suolnos ejeq ayl (Buissanold =yep 3104s-440) P11 2AQ L0aD

147 085
rANL I 2 ‘anysweyBuloN ‘dosyiom ‘Hled asudiaiug poop UCIUBY ‘213US0) SUGIINIOS BIEQ AL (suorinos SUDINCSING) SO 2aa 00QD
00 0008 DEG £W I91s3UdURY 122435 SIBLIBORIG 7} “HNOD UOABUOD Aspipued £00D
000 THZ €7 oodiaal] ‘moy J03jeIqLD) ‘95N0H 359D P17 (u12yltoN) sowdeasouday 1sa1) 9009
86 GE SNE G4 ‘pue)I0DS ‘anusAy spueiyoo ‘asnoy suedoT P17 24em10S Aelaan 50D
000022 YO/ MM ‘UDPpUOT ‘392115 981030 0F ‘10014 351 )N Bulynsucy) B IsyEadS Jeuoewssu} SI9L107) 702D
rAari N1 YA 3L LOH ‘SIYsHIOA YHION ‘51e80.1RH ‘10014 PIE B PUZ ‘SNUIAY BLIOIDIA 7 pallwl] SeD |RIN]EN 10B1UOD €000
Q¢ 19001 gOF /WD ‘xass3 ‘aanuieig ‘Aepm LS Iw sJauIem ¢ B £ S9IINS pajlwily sJajew jenden 703D
90 G/E°9 VSS LN ‘uopuoT ‘peoy 23e8UYIN0S A1em 1eue) 6-¢ PSILLLIT BUOYIBAO]D) 102D
86G 9¥LT9¥ 0706 ASW ‘episw ‘peoy A3)12A episy ‘10014 ylino4 ‘Sulpiing estjsawoq P37 BUlpBIL ddD 0032
00 89%‘9 ONZ £W ‘aJIysedue ‘picjies ‘a1esuaaln g4 ‘191131 HIOMUY pPajlL] SMO]j94 pap.ieag 609D
6€ 911°) 9S4 ¥NN ‘uoadweylioN ‘gs) 1dag P17 $9IAISS JuBYDISW pledAedleg 804D
08'vE 191 86HQ ‘wewng ‘P17 $99tAISS Juawied 1g 1d 09D
Gg 801 MvZ v12)3 ‘uopuoT ‘392415 21e8MaN 1R 19 909D
¥7 99 OXF 970A “IOA ‘peoy uewas ‘53e153 Sulpel] 1039uLled ‘| wn P17 9352M Ssaulsng 509D
00 68 (£066 £06€ WM) pueqpec.g 19 #0490
00°%5 Z9T £S5 ‘P1214J8US ‘SASNOY)IIY ‘PROY 3A0JH p9 ‘SSNOH WeyBuLpo.d P17 sennlan sutoyniseig £090
67 LIE OYé TSH ‘PUBI0IS ‘SmaT JO 21| ‘SY207 YINog ‘AesuLip SAL3R3LY) 3SNOH Y2elg 709D
¥9 § 940 £89 ‘Uammieq ‘proy JBIDISWIGD ‘1IN0 WBUMYIY 7 ‘9SNOH YSumY PaIWLLY BuLISISW 1RQ0)BY 108D
0L ¥Fl YVG £dd ‘allysedur ‘uolsald ‘uolieg ‘peoy suelsien 1210H a8ueln uolleg o00d)
96 G6E°E DAY X0 ‘PLOIXQ ‘prOY ASiiRH punwpl ‘Buipjing pJeJays ayl pajlWL] Buuaiaw Aawy 0ovD
3 SSO.UPPY IlUeN Aoy

slojipal) Auedwor) - g
panwiy Addns ABuauz g9

d11 044




60 SL0T J3A TOS Sdl § Jo ¢ afied

alnjeusig

000 X3L 0LHY ‘Ao|meu) ‘anusAy yowmiazeH ‘SsnoH ABIaUZ ‘SHIOMIIN JOMod N O/D 21d SHIOMIBN JamMOd UOpUOT £01D
98°/9¢°6 g3 €W “133sayouey 188435 uyor 15 77 dT7 $403121105 SuofeT 2070
71066497 995 ENM ‘URBLM ‘pROY MOpRIW UBMS ‘Aeny) S Jokey P37 901A135 ¥oag LIMOT V01D
9/ 17491 X8 AbD3 ‘uopuo ‘alenbg Aungsies g-z ‘asnoy yueqiaa)d P37 Auedwo) $1oBJ3U0D UOQIRD MO 001D
S9 9LT Hdl 89N ‘@8pugxn ‘peoy p1ayaJeH | ‘Wnuly syl pajwiy (¥N) 392.41Q ysisuy 01D
7/ G79°G dne 0£dl ‘spunwp3 15 Ang ‘Udjoop “Yed ssauisng jdioom ‘asnol Aslau] P17 S$HIoMIaN Jamod Juapuadapu| LoD
76 69¥°1 HSZ Fid ‘uoisadd “weysly ‘15a11s Uolapdald ‘4ied sssuisng Speassotd 3yl ‘g9 jwun P17 suinsuo’y § suandwo) 1oedwy oo
000 MIF Fid ‘SoueT ‘uoisald ‘UolBucT maN ‘suapie Ajjehoy Budaayoog QDH POHD
00°0 avl 527 foodiaal] ‘188035 sawey ‘Asno ueLEaY ‘10014 pug SWIOISHY | ANUIASY WH £OHD
00'0¢ 970 PHd ‘@NYSEOUR] fUDlSald ‘WRII0D ‘BueT S3ACH Gb P17 SYOOQpPUEH SWOH TOHD
00°00£‘9 $1/ WZD3 ‘uopuot ‘133135 Uop|3 £-7 ‘9snoH uopil dT1 AoueNsuo) yd puelpeaH LOHD

ISP ZING ‘Bulyliom ‘peoy uojsuuleg
00'0 ‘asnoH 28pug uoiBuLung ‘SUlylsom (S13) SIDIAIRS ADUBAJOSU| PUB JUSWSIO T SWO3sN) | INUSADY WH 00HD
00°261 DT W ‘193sayouey 1235 310n(Q €8 P31 ¥H sjoousseln G092
{8Z ¥59) 706 €Yd ‘U0ISaUd ‘UOIYBno.g ‘prOY Burisied ‘anuad ABsaug ay) P37 Addng Adsau3z go $09)
00 0 uolleg ‘peoy Buelsien yye-7i8 P11 Addns A81au3 g9 £09D
(¥ 99) 70S £4d ‘U0Isald ‘UolyBno.g ‘peoy Buelsieq ‘anjual) ABisuz ayL yLEZEL00 P17 Aiddng Ad1au3 go 709D
(€0°951) 106 £4d ‘UoIsalg ‘uolyBnolg ‘peoy Buejsien ‘anjua) Adiauz ayl £1£Z€100 P17 Alddns AB1au3 g9 1093
(o7 0} 706 £Yd ‘uolsald ‘uoiysnoug ‘peoy Suelsien) ‘a1juad) ABiaud ayl P17 (s21qemauay) ABJaul g9 0099
Mg

06°L6E 6P 2V FNUS3YD “laARapM UOIING ‘aue UoL) uod JtAYsSY ¢ 3Snol Lo3ING ¢ £ 33Ing P17 MOYsUseED Jetde) 350ty 0040
ol L1 dft 014D ‘4ipLe) ‘18908 UaN3 “Z Noosug P3TLWLT S1913W JRI2ISUIWOT DLI230XT 403D
000 X3 OLHY ‘AMEID ‘BNUBAY MILMIDZEH ‘SN0 ABISUT ‘SHIOMIBN Jamod N 0/ 21d SHI0MIBN JBmOod U1alse] LAER)
00 b 710§ £dd ‘uolydnoug ‘peoy Buelsien ‘aijuan) ssauisng ‘Aep aBesadoon ¢ aajuan-9 ayy pajiwl] XunAsiaug 603D
¥€ 658°G9¢% MYE LMN ‘uopuoT ‘peoy uoisng pgg ‘4004 Uiy uoxang 8030
68 026°L Xrg A3 ‘uopuon ‘auenbs Aingsies 9-Z *asnoH jueqlasl4 P17 Auedwo) Juswa|ILs A3LaL303)3 203D
00 0 g¥6 SLNG ‘BUIDUBT ‘pROY JI9MIIRYD) ‘BIJUS) SSAUISNG |IPMUIBYD Z-1 JUN ‘€18F X0d Od EE| 9032
88 ¥69v va/ TN ‘A2uIng ‘pealayIeaT Hied SsaULsng 310w ‘ISnoH pliganig pajlwy A3ou3nad 4s3 603D
96 £08°F6 XgaF LON ‘weysunjoN 192435 uolng Z ‘asnoy Ajuury P17 suotnjos A518u3 NO 3 #03D
oF SF VDO $GHI ‘UOISBULALT ‘Aep DJRAPUCWIY ‘HJIB4 SSIUISNY S|BAPUOWIY 9 pajlwL $13ssy ABJaul £03D
3 SSaIppy aweN Ray

sJiollpai) Auedwo) - g
pajiwy Ajlddng A8sausg g9
d11 0ag




60 SLOZ 49A DS SdI

G Jo £ 9feg

anjeusls

LIPS HE 9HY ‘AauIng ‘Aajion ‘yorosddy uoijels ‘asnol aJuasmeET 1S 21d SYIOMIDN SBD pUBI0DS 005D
(€6 9159) N9/ ££9 ‘weuduiwng ‘Aepp Aajels ‘alenbs |euolieUIaIU] ‘aSNOH UOISULYSEA 11eH 14990y 00HD
8 Iy ANG FLAM ‘Spueiply 15ap ‘uolsilg ‘4319500 ‘aue Joyouy pajiwey sanddns asyio Alnend LoDD
00 0¥Z'E gd6 $74D ‘e8puquie) ‘ydeaqiajepm ‘@SnOH ButLlg suotIMOS uoip 000D
00 ort 4d9 077 ‘S)100g ‘peoy auloymey “Yled sssulsng JaysuBuly pP31tWI] YO wooaulld 3yl ¥0dD
(£6 S89°10¥) 499 151 ‘593-U0-U0IYI01S ‘Peoy Jutodisapm ‘BSnoH Xd P¥1 T AB1su3 Xd £0dD
000 V(g £4d ‘u03sald ‘@8puiduon ‘aueq ALiag 9 ‘asnoH yueg pio aylL P71 uBisaQ vsd 70dD
00 09€‘) Q97 LYdd ‘U0Isald “)1eH UMOL ‘OF X0F Od ‘S8IAIaS SaNUSAIY 1ouno) A)) uolsald L0dD
00°9¢ 431 6NQ ‘YHomd3 ‘peoy J00IM ‘9SNOH INUISAYD P37 sddy a1doaq 00d2
00°0 39€ JLMS ‘UOpuUOT YqueqW 6 ‘uotIadwio) pue sIsWnsuo) wadio L00D
66 LLE‘/E A9F /WD ‘X553 ‘9aajuLelg ‘ABM SHILS IIW SISWIRM # B € S91NS  (pallwin sao1Alas Sulialaw Aan) weadlsup 0002
00 00Z°Z aos 1w ‘4alsaypuey ‘19813 493say) ‘adedsouu] ‘spays ayl otd3 Ing BuwyioN LZOND
000 €118 ¥59 1910 ‘ZVI FTW ‘U0IIPPIW ‘PY WeYPpIO 150d0aN 90ND
05'202 dN8 179 ‘uoljog ‘Aep yueg SSOW ‘@SNOH IPLMUOLIEN P17 aoueuty jejider apLmuoLIen SOND
€0 892°7LL v/ pHG ‘Buuds-3)-uoySnoH ‘meysuad ‘peoy uoliels ‘asnoy Jouew pajwi (2aysyich) puslamod waylion FOND
0 §G6°GEL ¥4 PHA ‘Bulids-21-uolydnoH ‘MeySU ‘peROY uol1RlS ‘aShOH Jouew pa3lwi (3se3YIION) pLIBIaMOd UWISYLION COND
L6 0GR‘S 4v9 L3N ‘auAi uodn apaseamaN ‘1924315 A24D g7 “1IN0D SPAGT] PIIWLT] 5ULIS]SYW PUBISMO4 UISYLION Z0ND
€9 9/9901 Va9 FEAD “PLMIRM ‘ILH SMONRD “H1ed ABOIOUYDS L YIIMIRM ‘3SNOH PUIY 1RUOLIRN ANd sed puG jeuonenN LOND
v 1E8 Tre’) Y9 FEAD OLMIRM “1ILH SMONED ‘Yded ABOjoUYDS] YDoLMIBA, ‘OSNOH PLID JeUOLIeN D14 uolssiwsueRl ADLIIIST puUD JRUCLIEN 00ND
00 079961 NHL ALMS ‘UOpuo] 393135 WeysuL)jIo 9% P31 SI940AW VOWD
97 8€8°GT MHL TW “193sayduey 192.15 USpsJe | “J00)4 Yig P17 (353M YHION) 1o J918W 60WD
¥8'LLG91 MHL ZW ‘J21sayduew 19215 uapsiew | ‘J00]1d Yig P17 (3583 YIION} 14 J219W 80WD
LL 86L°T MHL W ‘191sayduey 19215 uapsiew | ‘10014 yig P31 51935V 114 J979W LOWD
66 009°1 MHL TW ‘1935aUduey 192115 uapsiew | ‘10014 Yig P G L4 J2laW 90WD
L8 826°0L MHL W “193saydueyy 199435 USPSIRYY | “J00)] Yig P11 ¥ 4 1918w GOWD
LS £47°8 MHL TW “191s3yduey 192115 uapsiew | ‘J00)4 Yig PI7 € 314 19law POWD
ZE S05°€E MHL Zw ‘191sayduey “12243S uapstew | ‘10014 yig P31 Z 3 Jolaw £0WD
¥9'818°C MH1 TW ‘493sayduey 1921315 uapsley | ‘Joo)d Yig PIT O} 34 J9law COWD
T LPT'09 g9€ /WD) ‘xass3 ‘aanuieig ‘Aep SHUS ‘1IIW SISUIBM ¢ B € SAINS payiwty (Mn) € s1933W auenbiew LOWD
0Z S0S‘0l g0€ /WD ‘%2553 ‘aasjuielg ‘Aep SHIS ‘IIIW SI9UIRM & B £ SOUNS pajtwi] Suisea] auenboey 00WD
3 $S9UppY aweN Aoy

siojlpal) Auedwo) - g
pajwl] Ajddng AS1au3 go
d11 0Q4d




60 GLOT 49A TS Sd

G Joy abey

aInjeuBis

00'0 108 6ND ‘weyuied ‘yied ssauisng weyuled ‘ssnoy plojt] 10014 15} W02313] JOSPULM TOMD
0§ 179°GéE N1z #£3q ‘Agquaq ‘uolsuiuog a13se) ‘Lodily spue|piy 15e3 ‘Aepm pledaH uoLnNquIsig J19mod UI91Sapm LOMD
GLGLY L 748 0LdN ‘ModMaN ‘MauIypand ‘sBuuds 217130 ‘9s01) Jauoods ‘asnoH 153 B SIBM pPalWwL S20NIN 1IS9M B SO1eM 00MD
{00'#0%5) ¥4l £AM ‘ULIOMSURLLYILY ‘pPeoY PRalSaLIOH ‘asnoH ayeiq HULEDOA 00AD
GEULSEOPL 319 £¥d ‘ASMOYy) ‘uolIxn3 ‘adeua] ise3 ‘sue asnoyiin psuwiy 1osuan gono
000 d1€ Gym ‘ucyBuLiep ‘Avues jealn ‘anuaay uaaln A3)Bul] yaed sssulsng alaw Asjsur] salIN paun ond
86 979°) dVZ 1dS ‘ausiim ‘Aungsijes ‘19ans 1ueBlo py-pg ‘asnoy Aamaug pajwi] Bupung Aynuan Lond
GG S9P‘G/E X31 0LHY ‘x@ssng 1sap ‘Aoymel) ‘saBpug aaly] ‘ezeid Yowm|ezeH ‘asnoH ABloul SHJOMIBN JaMOd N oono
Q6'£96°/ dNé 0€4l ‘spunwip3 15 Aung ‘udicom aed sssusng Jidjoop, ‘@snoy ABJaug P17 Auedwios yiomiaN A3DUIDa3 ayL 701D
0G 148 NX6 FdM ‘diys1alsadiop 183sadlopm ‘Slodydeg ‘asor) uoisdiys 7 B | syun P¥] PEaqELLIBY | L0LD
00 b0L°L THI PYM ‘aa1ysay) ‘uoibuuiep “Sied joodslapiu ‘enusay sjeusaln) P37 @31AI95 URWISPNQWO Y1 0oL
000 YH6 4IM ‘Uopuon ‘aienbg usplog g - 7 ‘9SNOK UojeID ‘10014 PUNOID PalLWL] YVdS r0s2
000 DVE LHd ‘Yuad ‘peoy piasung 007 ‘SsnoH puowielaau]  2id uonnguiaslg Jamod du30a)3 04pAH USI11008 105D
000 nag 1Y ‘Buipeay ‘peoy UIISEA 5§ 21d uolINQUIISIQ JaMOd DUIIBT UIBLI0S HOSD
00'0 D0SD
000 X3L OLHY ‘AQ)MEID ‘GNUSAY YIM]9ZRH ‘asnoH ASJaug ‘SHIOMISN Jamod MN 0/ 21d SHIOMISN JaMD4 UIa)Se] YInos 408D
000 P SDURINSSY 2§17 pJepuels 3050
00°0 aoso
00°98L YV6 €13N ‘9UAL uodn aISEIMIN “fiBd YHON paluw] »n ades 205D
00 0 SYS £Ud ‘U0Isald ‘uolieg ‘anuaay sddar 68 weypues ) Jw g0sD
v6'0TF d38 €9 ‘PUB|I00S ‘MoBseD ‘| yedAys G/€ ‘adeld 10113 8 pajlL] Sa18010UYD5 | Weas v0SD
0f 5559} TAG ZE£4D ‘sa1em ‘ppudAluod ‘a1B3ST JBLISAPU| 353104801 ‘BNUDAY ULBW 719 N BuLialoW OpAH USII105 6052
¥S 969°17Z 1HO 79 ‘ashiuelg Hjed jeuotjeulsiu] uchiwey ‘@snoH J1yoQ J1d gaMmuew ds BOSO
Sl Z€TT8) dS8 79 ‘modse|n ‘Aend) J1uepy | 21d uonnquistq ds L0SD
¥9°691 MH6 gHY ‘Aa.1ung ‘AsyioH ‘609 x09 Od 21d S}I0MIBN SED UIBYIN0S 905D
76 929 SLS 7O ‘MOBSRID 193415 JUIDUIA IS 8 ‘7 19A07 P17 s1assy J2laW SWS c0sD
GG £1p°8 @39 159 ‘loisug ‘Aend sydwa | ‘s1eBiaAy | P11 19SSV J919W HBwWS ¥0SD
9% /8€ (H6 9HY ‘Aa.ung ‘A3ji0H ‘yoeouddy uoLlelS ‘9SNOH 8JUaIMET 1S BULIBISW NOS £0S)
00 094°G A¥} 6DY ‘sowey] -uo-As|usH ‘peoy sAaI9 9 P11 Bo.4 Bulwesing 7052
Ll 766'PEE 008 $7OY ‘exolsdulseg ‘ggH9 X0g O4d ‘Juswadeuey Jipald uolnquisig A8Jau3 ulayinog pue ysi3300s L0SD
3 SS9IppY aweN Aoy

slojlpat) Auedwo) - g
pajwl Ajddng A8iau3z go
d11 0ad




60 G10T "J9A TOS SdI

§ Jo 5 afeq

|
ameusig 7

96 /98°TEO‘PL

8uyelof seL3uT pe)

00°0 ueAjeasl] g Jw 00.1M
00’0 UOSIEM N7 W LOM3
000 VOS] LM UUAT suw 00M3
00°0 JEMI)S BLIWT SW 0053
000 - sploufay Jaydoysuyy Jw LO¥3
00°0 SPIBYDLY UY3aten Jw 0043
000 19\nW sewloy] Jw 00W3
a0 POOMB]IILT YN W 0013
000 BPN[ MIpUY JW cor3
0oa SsUor™ 1aiueq Jw 7013
000 uosyoer saydaoysuyy Jw Lor3
000 uosuyor ueAy Jw 00r3
000 POOMISYS||2qRUUY SIW 0013
000 . UoSI3pUSH AUUSL SW 10H3
000 U3PMO LRI W 00H3
000 MOLMUSIY YyeUueH sy 0043
00°0 Ao Jiid W 0043
000 NoLie) alle)) sw 0003
g0 eMULLRLg UBYIRN IW 0093
3 aweN Aay

sJoj1pal) Auedwor - g
pajwiy Ajddng ABiauz go
d11 ©a9g




GB Energy Supply Lirmted

Appendix 4 - Creditors’ questionnaire




Creditors’ questionnaire: GB Energy Supply Limited - In Administration

Creditor's name

Address
Estimated claim £
What was the authonsed Credit imit? £

Was any secunty, guarantee or assurance given
to you 1n respect of ongoing trade?:

When did you first encounter delays 1n
obtaining payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?;

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
you took to recover your debts

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates-

If there 15 any other information you wish to supply, or 1ssues you consider should be reviewed,
please provide brief details on the reverse of this form

Date

Signature/ Authentication:

Name:

Position

Please return the completed questionnaire to the Joint Admimistrators, BDO LLP, 1
Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU




|IBDO

GB Energy Supply Limited

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ detailed pre-Admimstration time costs




¥9 90F og fit'oe 1% 144 o rZ6 ors 00§92 § 0§ 61 05 696'1 5L 6 08 £5T'0F Sk OLE 05 L68° LY 0o ¥Z
¥9 90F 08 £1£'06 ol zzz 00 ¥I6 or g 00 §97'5 0S 64 05 696°) 5 6 0B LST'OF ¥ 0L 0S L6B'LY 00 ¥
66 60€ 05 FIE'LE 0s 9% 00 5957 05 6 0S I5LY 00 67 00 810°L 00
£8 10§ 0s £5¢'F1 [7:1 00 909 00 E 05 TL6'L Y 4:1% 00 6.8'S [
15 6L D0 T6Z'6F 0§ £1) 00 004'T o0 at 0S £5E o5 1 00 £65'FT 05 99 05 1817 05 68
9L 1€ 08 TLE'9 SE 07 00 ¥26 or g 00 707 STH 08 95} 0L 0 00 040'§ 00 bl
0S £19 00 0L¥'2 0o ¥ 00 0L¥'L 00k
¥S bl 00 6BE'S 0c £} 00 808 00 r 00 195’y w6
00 605 00 8101 007 DO B10'} W
=101 SINOH el SINOH @30l SINoY 1?10 SINOH 1e30L SINOH jej0L sinoH
HYIDVNYW/HIOVNYW
14 AV SWLOL QNVYO 44¥1S Y3IH10 YOLYULSINIWAY JOIN3S HIDYNVYW LNVLSISSY HOINIS YINLYYL

|e301 puRIDy

ejol Jusuiuloddy uo sdais v

LFVTW JBYIO

suoydaay  AJAPY |mIBUID
sBupaaw  aoapy |mIaUaG
A|ADY UCPEILALINDOG
sBupaauw a0|pasd

sBupaaw o123l

AipneA Juawiujoddy mataay

uawuoddy ald v

uenyduasag

Alewiwins s3502 3wl UcLIRNISIULIWPY-3ud pajtelap Ss0leaIsSiUIWpY Jutor
uollelsiuwpy u| - paywwiy L1ddns ASiauz go




8/ 601 5§ L1215 54 991 Si 19 90 00 bES't 0T ¥4 06 19¥ L S8 LT oc ol & SI oF S8 VES'OZ 00 09 SL L6V ES 00 ¥

£ v6f [ZXTT R 09 9 - oF 785 [TE1 00 9€0'T ooy

£2 96E [ TTF 09 or 285 [k 00 9202 oor

DY AIGH

£L 62T 00 £T5'2 00 b1 00 090 b Wy [ NYNY ns§ 00 9t% 0S b

9 0£2 ot %er'z 1) 00 0%0°1 oy oF o0'L 1151 00 55€ 051

0o 70T 0L DL SO0 0L 0L SE0

19 rot 09 952 09 £ 00 ¥+ or o - 0T TTT ol L or oLy oLz

00 207 [ 1424 oLl 07 TIL ol

91 602 o rLg o5z 00 b v o oF 0L oz

0% 5T 05 SEF 9 00 £ 00 S0K'E o5 L 00 30} 05 0 05 6T € 0oLt

00 LET Q0 689'1 o0 L 00 104 050 00 885'1 059

S5 L62 05 £19'y o5 st oGS0t £ sl 05 805°L wr

00 928 o0 g9l 5o 00 E94 050

0S ¥FE 0L 196°E 0s L1 [T91} sto 06 92 sr 1 0¥ £FE oLl orF 619 ) sar ST ¥S9 1 sTE

T riz [T 0L 00 702 004 o 167 ot}

51 85k 00 6Qr'L 141 00 SE1 0s 0 o5 17 [14°] 05 UT'l oS

00 FZZ 00 TH o050 00 ZHH 0s 0

00 L2r 05 £90°1 [ 05 4901 1.2

01 €01 59 riT oSt [ 144) 520 06 161 560 oz 0T oo 08 ¥ 0z o

00 605 [ 79114 SLO SL 1BC SL0

00 P2T or 2z oLe or ¢t oL o

00 20T 0z 12l 1) 0T LZb 00

6 ELT 0L STL') 0L 9 00 Org oz 0L SO} } g -

98 E1E 05 §60°} 3 o0 Ors w0z 05 255 [

00 ¥ZZ 0z for 08l 0z EO¥ 09

00 $2Z 00 ¥ZZ 00l 00 ¥TZ 001

£7 128 S9 TH EE S6 ¥OL 00 ¥L§'4 0T ¥} 00 0£¥'T 00 & 0L ZEE 9 SE bE S¥ 30T°€1 59 €5 0s LoT'0} S 91

15 Lo Oz 15¢'y SES 0L 0L 33 00 185 ¥ 006

26 607 o¥ RS1 L ol ¥ 00 Ors 002 00 78Z'S 00 92 or 99€°t 019

¥l 15g 05 695 L oS 1Z 00 0681 00t 0 608 osr 05 0Si'y 0001

£9 85¢ S0 €5E ¥h 00 0 00 PEE°) oz vl 00 10t (20} 55 160 L 55 £t 05 929's S

[LzT0 sInoyH |m01 SINOH 12304 sINoH 1?30 SINOH 1R300 SINOK 12101 SINoY moL noy

14 AV SIVLOL ANVHD 44¥1S 4IHLO HOLYHLSININGY HOLYHLSINIWAY HOINIS YADYNYW LNV.LSISSY YIADYNYW Y3INLYVd

Je101 puesn

reyo | Buppoday
sJo1jpat) o BujLoday »0
Buppoday Loves 10
Supioday

2101 Swiyely J03paLd H
SIGPALD [BIUSIA30d UON 0
£101PAIT |RNNIAY €O

suije)d J0NpALY H

1m0 L sia3ew asdoduy o
SNSS] UCISUIL PO
SIAIRW ¥4I €0

sJaew @akojdw3 o

230 Bujjeagauiopwseay RASSY 3
SISSY JIUI0 UL BuliRag 0
UOIIAN0S 193] L0
10u1ue) Busiigeea 1o
Bujjeag/uopesyeay S195SY 3

1910 UDRRAS[UMLPY |RISUID G
$3)44 |RWANU] WEUEW 91
FDUIPUOSILIODULLIPY TRIDUID S|
SuB|nos|f RISUIS ¥
ISNRW BdisSHd T
oy Stusuded/rid|odeg £0
suaday 10pUod 90
SIOUDNOS SIS ¥O
SIINBY RG] LD

UORRISIUKLPY [RIaUSD g

ABajeng pue Sujuelg o
uueyy ASnens 0
SWAMAS/SIIN0U ShG MAHASY £O
UOS04 (€)URLL MIARY 20

ABajens pue Bujueld o

e300 Juswiujoddy vo sdais g
SIBNEW MO &6
siesodody Jo uopesedalg 60
SISHUDI 1R SIURPUILY 20
uopTUAWNI0g AN 70
wauwguoddy uo sdays g

uopduasaq

9107 12qwadaq L7 0) 9107 19qwadaq 9 pollad ay) Jo) Alewwns $3S0 WY PI|LLISP ,SJ0JLIISIULLPY Julol
uoljel3siuIWpY U] - pauwi Ajddng ASisug g9




|IBDO

GB Energy Supply Limited

Appendix 7 - BDO LLP policy 1n respect of fees and disbursements




IBDO

GB Energy Supply Limted - In Administration

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of
fees and expenses for work n relation to the above nsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be involved 1n working on
the insolvency, follows

GRADE £
Partner 509 - 726
Manager 224 - 526
Assistant Manager 202
Semor Admimstrator 190 - 270
Admimistrator 70 - 171
Other staff 69

This 1n no way imphies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflabon and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ime Umits of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work n respect of nsolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Reahisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Pistnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categomes the work i1s recorded n greater detail in sub categones
Please note that the 11 categores provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodes who are responsible for licensing and momitoring
nsolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 15 approved on a time cost basis the time wnvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the insoclvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.




2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
sweanng legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a speafic
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally prowvides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic commumcaticns, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to commumcate and report dunng the nsolvency This 15 the
method of calculation that was histoncally provided under statutory orders for the Offical
Receiver.

In respect of the Admmistration of GB Energy Supply Lirmted we propose to charge £12.50 (plus
VAT) for the first year and £6 25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will
cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and letters, together
with all copying charges and telephone and email costs Creditors will be invited to approve a
resclution to this effect Dunng the first year the Administrators will 1ssue 3 reports and 1n
successive years 2 reports

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 15 raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum} which 15 the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
wncurred n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BOO LLP




Fees & Expenses Estimate
GB Energy Supply Limited

GB Energy Supply Limited - In Administration
Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU and
Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, were appointed Joint Administrator on 6 December 2016

Fees Estimate as at 21 December o
2016
' Appo;ntment title’s Fees J Total Blended Estimated
‘ Hours Rate£ Fee ! |
— = —_ - - - —— - —_- —_ + —1————-—1
! Summary Actmty } | £
A Pre Appointment Matters | 222 10 406 64 90,313 80 |
| Total \’ 4 90,313.80 |
o b e
frr— — —— — - = - - = |» - -1 +— - .
B. Steps on Appomtment 107.70 284 42 30,632 00
C Plannming and Strategy 29 00 385 22 11,171 50
D General Admimistration _ 182 00 285 23 51,912 Q0
E Assets Realisation/ Deahng 462 00 300 69 | 138,918 00 o
F Tradlng Related Matters 0.00 000 000
G Employee ‘Matters 11.50 269 70 3,101 50
'HC : .
reditor Cla1ms 138.00 232 81 32,128_0('1 |
I. Reporting 97.00 285 0 27,646 00
J Distnbution & Closure 25.00 269 06 6,726 50
TOTAL 302,235.50
Expenses Estimate T
Lz i _ R - e ]
Ofﬁ&rﬁﬂder CAT 1 Disbursements 1 1 75000 21
Ofﬁceholder CAT 2 Disbursements . 1 ) L 1 800 00 | i_Z_]
i — —— e it sz
Other Expenses B — 1
Agents Costs ) | 1 000/ 2.3
| Solicitors costs - I I | T 40,00&[)6— 2 4
L 1 o ] L

The table above 1s our estimate of the Joint Admimstrator’'s fees on a time costs basis for this
appointment and the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on the
basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate Assuming that there are no
major unanticipated factors, we would expect that our fees may be lower than the estimate In
the following pages we provide a summary of the work we believe 1s necessary. Where
applicable, all fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

In any wark of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us for example in
ensunng that we obtain best value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests of
the estate including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the estate The
specialists we engage will invoice us and that will be an expense of the estate Such expenses
are not subject to creditor approval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available for
creditors in the estate




Fees & Expenses Estimate
GB Energy Supply Limited

1. Joint Administrator’s Fees

Fees {remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors 1s attached
The four bases are, a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised, fixed amount, or a
combination of the first three bases In this insolvency case we are seeking fees on a time cost
basis and have estimated a fee of £302,235 50

Where possible we will delegate work to our staff and by this expedient the work 1s conducted by
sutably qualified and expenenced members of staff at different hourly costs The current
charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm 1s below

GRADE £
Partner 509 - 726
Manager 224 - 526
Assistant Manager 202
Semor Admimstrator 190 - 270
Admimistrator 70 - 171
Other staff 69

These rates are confirmed n an attached document which sets out our firm’s policy on time
costs and expenses Qur firm’s hourly time costs rate are reviewed in December and July each
year and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads We have estimated the
time we and our staff will spend n respect of the followng areas of work in respect of this
nsolvency. Below we provide the prnimary work that will be undertaken by the Joint
Adrmmstrators and their staff.

A Pre Appointment

We and our staff have attend meetings with key stakeholders, review wmtial information, provide
advice regarding any options available and considered the ethical, techmical, practical and legal
requirements and relevant ta the appointment This work 15 led by me as the lead partner
together with a director or semor manager, as appropnate, with occasional support from staff at
manager and executive level.

B Steps upon Appointment

Reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preliminary orgamsation review, mmnal
nterviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties, taking steps to gather n
and protect all assets, establishing wnternal responsibilities regarding staffing of elements of the
work Steps to protect assets. Attendance at company premises following the appointment.
Address workforce to advise them of the appointment, the sale of assets to Co-op and the
transfer of their employment to Co-op Preparation of the Joint Admimistrators Proposals This
work 15 pnmarily led by a director or senior manager with the majonty of work delegated to staff
below manager.

c Planning and Strategy

Reviewing historic records and business performance. Establishing the current financial position
and reviewing the business processes and systems Liaising with key stakeholders and any
committee Engaging with specialists and planning overarching strategy. This area of work 1s led
by me as partner in conjunction with a director or senor manager, with some support below
manger level 1n doecumenting and recording propased strategy

D General Admmistration

Reviewing and regulansing affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and Taxation Undertaking
nvestigation regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon. Investigations into
the affairs and transactions of the entity The work contemplated does not at this time include
forensic examination of records and transactions Recovery and storage of entities books and
records Engaging and haising with solicitors Managing accounting and investment of
realisations, suitable banking wnvestment and prepanng reports on Receipts & Payments
Ensunng appropnate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration and matching costs
of specialists against their expense estimates. Dealing with statutory, regulatory and licensing

2




Fees & Expenses Estimate
GB Energy Supply Limited

matters Managing formal contractual matters regarding the entity, including equipment hire and
property leases, and licences Dealing wath court hearings regarding the nsolvency (excluding
third party lLitigation) Dealing with Press enquiries and PR matters Managing general
administrative matters, basic enguines and meetings The majonty of this work requires a range
of insolvency knowledge and expenence, balanced with good accounting and admimstrative skills
and 1s delegated largely to executives with suitable levels of expenence, supervised by directors
or managers.

E Asset Realisation/Management

Identifying and controlling recorded assets Evaluating strategy on realising assets and
reconciling recovenes Asset tracing of assets revealed through investigation or third party
information Engaging and haising with Valuers/Agents, agreeing strategies and momtornng
implementation  Dealing with property, buildings and land, wncluding securing the same.
Undertaking/managing debt collection and where appropnate engaging and momtoning specialist
agents. Dealing with plant, machinery, stock, work in progress and intangible assets including
intellectual property and consulting/liaising with and engaging specialist agents and solhicitors
and momtoring the same. Managing third party, HP and leased assets

F Trading Related Matters
No trading undertaken

G Employee Matters

Corresponding with and assisting employees in submitting claims n order to ensure they are not
prevented from recovenng statutcry sums protected by legislation. Computing and processing
and checking employee claims and Laising with the Redundancy Payments Service Submitting
notifications to the Pensions Regulator, liaising with scheme managers and the Pension
Protection Fund and receiving claims. Dealing with Trade umion issues (if any) Receiving
Industnal Trnbunal claims and recording and checking successful claims One factor not provided
for, which may increase costs, 15 where employees submt claims to the Industrnal Trnbunal,
especially where 1t 1s necessary to arrange representation at the Tribunal and engaging solicitor
The majonty of this work 15 carned out by specially trained 1nsolvency staff with up to 90% of the
work being processed below manager level. To estimate costs 1n respect of administenng
employee matters we generally consider the known number of employees and in this case we
understand employees total 17

H Creditor Claims

Receving and recording all crechtor claims and where a dividend 15 ikely, 1dentifying whether
additional supporting evidence 1s necessary from the creditor Reviewing the vabdity of all
claims submitted by creditors alleging they have secunty nghts which would afford them a
higher pnonty when funds are distnbuted. Considening and checking and recording all
preferentialt claims Considenng and checking and recording all unsecured creditor claims.
Identifying any claims which might be categonsed as deferred claims Taking legal advice where
a creditor maintains a secured claim which 1s not supported by unequivocal evidence or where an
unsecured claim 1s made which 15 sigmficantly 1n excess of any value recorded by the insolvent
entity and the claim 15 inadequately evidenced No provision has been made for dealing with any
creditor’s claims where the matter 15 referred to Court The majonty of this work 1s carmed out
expenenced insolvency executives with up to 80% of the work being processed below manager
level To estimate costs 1n respect of admimstenng creditor claims we consider the volume of
known creditors and the nature of the wnsolvent entities business We understand from available
records that there are c130.




Fees & Expenses Estimate
GB Energy Supply Limited

| Reporting

Prepanng periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress acheved, including
preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a switable analysis of time costs accrued and a
review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense estimate At the time
this estimate was prepared no information was available regarding whether creditors were going
to appoint a committee, 1f a commttee 1s appointed there will be additional reports, which have
not currently been budgeted for The Director or Senior Manager 1s responsible for leading the
reporting and delegating the production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with
estimates to suitably expenenced executives. The ratio of time spent on reporting 15 generally
that executive hours are twice as many as those of the Director or Semor Manager Much of the
basic accounting and analysis 15 conducted by vanous grades of Executives In estimating costs in
respect of reporting we have formed a view of the duration of the insotvency and estimated how
many reports will be required.

J Distribution and Closure

Giving notice to relevant creditors to prove their claims, adjudicating upon the claims 1ssuing
formal rejection of any relevant claims, dealing with any appeal to court concerning a rejected
claim, establishing the distrbutable funds 1n the estate, calculating the dividend, ssuing
payment with swuitable notification to creditors, reconciing payments and accounting for
unclaimed dividends. No provision 1s made for additional time costs for dealing with an appeal
concermng a rejected cost because the hikelihood of such an eventuality 1s small, although the
costs could be sigmificant) Prepanng a final report to creditors together with a Receipts &
Payments Accounts, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs compared to the
fee and expense estimate, Completing all admimistrative arrangements including storage of any
records for statutory periods Filing final statutory documentation 80% of this work 1s delegated
to executive level staff The work 1s supervised by directors and Senmwor Managers and final
decisions and release of funds 15 authonsed by the partner.

The foregoing estimate does not include any fees estimate provision for the company moving into
liguidation which would be the subject of a further submission, f necessary, before the end of
the Admimistration

2. Expense Estimate

2.1 Category 1 Disbursements

Our estimate 1n respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
specific cost n respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party
Such expenses may include 1tems such as advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legal documents, storage of onginal records of the
insolvent estate In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
ncurred

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

Costs n respect of this head will be subject to creditor approval because 1t concerns expenses
where there will not always be an invoice for the cost Insolvency practice additionally provides
for the recharge of expenses such as postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax
and other electromc communications, which cannot be economically recorded n respect of each
speafic case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors
1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as
category 2 disbursements The current policy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis
of a figure based upon the number of creditors with whom we have to commumcate and report
during the nsolvency. This 1s the method of calculation that was histoncally provided under
statutory orders for the Official Recewver

In respect of the Admimistration of G8 Energy Supply Limited we propose to charge £12.50 {plus
VAT) for the first year and £6 25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will
cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and letters, together
with all copying charges and telephone and email costs Creditors will be invited to approve a
resolution to this effect Durning the first year the Admimstrators will 1ssue 3 reports and 1n
successive years 2 reports.

4




Fees & Expenses Estimate
GB Energy Supply Limited
R

A further disbursement under this heading 15 the cost of travel where BDO staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars \n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 45p per mle is raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff Where
costs are ncurred wn respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the
Insclvency Rules 1986 to recover this disbursement

2.3 Agents Costs

Richmond Asset Advisory attended the Company’s premises shortly pnor to the Administration
appointment and prepared a valuation of the Company’s chattel assets Their costs are included
n the summary of pre-appointment costs wcurred for which separate approval has been
requested.

2.4 Sahcitors costs
Addleshaw Goddard LLP have been nstructed to provide advice/assistance n respect of vanous
matters These can be summansed as follows

assistance 1n prepanng and fibng the appointment documentation;
reviewing the validity of the appointment,

advice surrounding ongoing communication with Ofgem,

advice surrounding ongoing communication with Co-op,

advice regarding the realisations of assets 1n the Company’s name,

advice regarding the validity of unsecured claims against the Company; and
general ad hoc legal advice where necessary

8DO LLP




